

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 23-7031

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

NEXTERA ENERGY GLOBAL HOLDINGS B.V. and  
NEXTERA ENERGY SPAIN HOLDINGS B.V.,

*Petitioners-Appellees,*

*v.*

KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:19-cv-1618 (Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION  
ON BEHALF OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN AND REVERSAL**

---

Sally L. Pei  
R. Stanton Jones  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
sally.pei@arnoldporter.com  
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xiii
STATUTES, TREATIES, AND FOREIGN JUDICIAL OPINIONS .....	1
IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The nature and characteristics of the EU legal order.....	3
B. The Energy Charter Treaty .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Article 26 of the Energy Charter Treaty must be interpreted as not applying to intra-EU disputes.....	12
A. The CJEU has confirmed that intra-EU arbitration under Article 26 of the Energy Charter Treaty conflicts with the EU Treaties and fundamental EU law principles.....	14
B. <i>Komstroy</i> applies as an interpretation of international law binding on all EU Member States .....	21
II. The CJEU’s decision in <i>Komstroy</i> merits deference.....	24

III. Enforcement would subject Spain to conflicting legal obligations  
and interfere with the EU State aid framework .....27

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

ADDENDUM .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page(s)
<b>U.S. Cases</b>	
<i>Animal Sci. Prods. Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018) .....	26
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	25
<i>CEF Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , No. 19-cv-3443, 2020 WL 4219786 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020) .....	14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	19
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	26
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Novenergia II – Energy &amp; Env’t (SCA) v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 18-cv-1148, 2020 WL 417794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020).....	14
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	19
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	16
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
22 U.S.C. § 1650a.....	10
Cir. R. 28.....	i
Cir. R. 29.....	iii

---

\* Authorities on which this brief chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.



Fed. R. App. P. 29 ..... iii, iv

## Treaties and International Agreements

\*Energy Charter Treaty and its Protocol on Energy Efficiency and  
Related Environmental Aspects, *adopted* Dec. 17, 1994, *entered into  
force* April 16, 1998, 2080 U.N.T.S 95 (1995)  
art. 26 ..... 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19

Treaty establishing the European Atomic Energy Community,  
Oct. 26, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 327) 1 .....3

Treaty on European Union, Oct. 26, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 13  
art. 17 .....1, 4  
art. 19 .....22

\*Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,  
Oct. 26, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 47  
art. 26(2) .....4  
art. 107.....5, 11, 28, 29  
art. 108.....5, 11, 29, 30  
art. 252.....17  
art. 267.....6, 7, 12, 15, 20  
art. 344.....7, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 25

## European Union Cases

*Blaizot v. University of Liège*,  
2 Feb. 1988, EU:C:1988:43 .....19

*CELF v. SIDE*,  
12 Feb. 2008, EU:C:2008:79 .....30

\**Commission v. Ireland* (“*Mox Plant*”),  
30 May 2006, EU:C:2006:345.....7, 22, 25

*Costa v. E.N.E.L.*,  
15 July 1964, EU:C:1964:66 .....5

\**DA v. Romatsa*,  
21 Sept. 2022, EU:C:2022:749 .....20, 21

<i>Deutsche Lufthansa AG v. Flughafen Frankfurt-Hahn GmbH</i> , 21 Nov. 2013, EU:C:2013:755 .....	29
<i>Elcogás SA v. Administración del Estado</i> , 22 Oct. 2014, EU:C:2014:2314 .....	29
<i>Gollnisch v. European Parliament</i> , 12 Nov. 2020, EU:C:2020:916 .....	19
<i>Kadi v. Council &amp; Commission</i> , 3 Sept. 2008, EU:C:2008:461 .....	5
* <i>Republic of Moldova v. Komstroy LLC</i> , 2 Sept. 2021, EU:C:2021:655 .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23
Opinion 2/13, 18 Dec. 2014, EU:C:2014:2454.....	3, 7
Opinion of Advocate General Maciej Szpunar, <i>Republic of Moldova v. Komstroy</i> , 3 March 2021, EU:C:2021:164 .....	17
<i>Productores de Música de España v. Telefónica de España SAU</i> , 29 Jan. 2008, EU:C:2008:54 .....	6
* <i>Republiken Polen v. PL Holdings Sàrl</i> , 26 Oct. 2021, EU:C:2021:875 .....	19, 20
* <i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.</i> , 6 March 2018, EU:C:2018:158 .....	4, 7, 12, 22
<i>Van Gend &amp; Loos</i> , 5 Feb. 1963, EU:C:1963:1 .....	22
<b>Foreign and International Cases</b>	
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light &amp; Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3, 32-33 ¶ 33 (Feb. 5) .....	23
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Novenergia II - Energy &amp; Environment (SCA), SICAR</i> , T 4658-18, Svea Court of Appeal (13 Dec. 2022).....	21

<i>Kingdom of the Netherlands v. RWE AG</i> , 19 SchH 15/21, Oberlandsgericht Köln [Higher Regional Court of Cologne], Sept. 1, 2022 .....	18
<i>Kingdom of the Netherlands v. Uniper</i> , 19 SchH 14/21, Oberlandsgericht Köln [Higher Regional Court of Cologne], Sept. 1, 2022 .....	18
<i>Republic of Poland v. PL Holdings</i> , [Supreme Court] 2022-12-14 T 1569-19.....	21
<i>Slot Group a.s. v. Republic of Poland</i> , Cour d’appel [Court of Appeal] Paris, 16e ch., Apr. 19, 2022, 49/2022.....	21
<i>Strabag SE v. Republic of Poland</i> , Cour d’appel [Court of Appeal] Paris, 16e ch., Apr. 19, 2022, 48/2022.....	21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Danae Azaria, <i>Treaties on Transit of Energy via Pipelines and Countermeasures</i> 132 (2015) .....	17
<i>BayWa r.e. Renewable Energy GmbH v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , Decision on Jurisdiction, Liability, and Directions on Quantum, ICSID Case No. ARB/15/16 (2 Dec. 2019) .....	23
Albert Bleckmann, <i>The Mixed Agreements of the EEC in Public International Law</i> , in David O’Keeffe & Henry G. Schermers, <i>Mixed Agreements</i> 155 (1983) .....	9
Commission Communication to the European Parliament and Council on Protection of intra-EU investment (July 19, 2018), COM(2018) 547.....	4
*Commission Notice on the recovery of unlawful and incompatible State aid, 2019 O.J. C 247/2 .....	30
Declaration of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States, of 15 January 2019, on the Legal Consequences of the Judgment of the Court of Justice in <i>Achmea</i> and on Investment Protection in the European Union .....	13

Declaration of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States, of 16 January on the Enforcement of the Judgment of the Court of Justice in <i>Achmea</i> and on Investment Protection in the European Union.....	13
Declaration of the Government of Hungary of 16 January 2019 on the Legal Consequences of the Judgment of the Court of Justice in <i>Achmea</i> and on Investment Protection in the European Union.....	13
Decision on State Aid, SA.40348 (Nov. 10, 2017) .....	29
Decision on State Aid, SA.54155 (2021/NN) (July 19, 2021).....	29
<i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001) .....	24
Final Act of the European Energy Charter Conference, 1998 O.J. (L69) 5 .....	8
<i>Green Power K/S and SCE Solar Don Benito APS v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , SCC Case No. V 2016/135 (16 June 2022) .....	18
Campbell McLachlan, <i>The Principle of Systemic Integration and Article 31(3)(c) of the Vienna Convention</i> , 54 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 279 (2005).....	24
Eleftheria Neframi, <i>The Duty of Loyalty</i> , 47 Common Market L. Rev. 323 (2010).....	9
Joost Pauwelyn, <i>Conflict of Norms in Public International Law</i> (2003) .....	24
<i>Primacy of EU law (precedence, supremacy)</i> , EUR-Lex (last accessed June 6, 2023).....	6
Report of the Study Group of the Int'l Law Comm'n, <i>Fragmentation of International Law</i> , UN Doc. No. A/CN.4/L.682 (2006) .....	23
Julian Scheu & Petyo Nikolov, <i>The Incompatibility of Intra-EU Investment Treaty Arbitration with European Union Law</i> , 62 German Y.B. Int'l L. 475 (2019) .....	17

Thomas W. Wälde, *International Investment Law: An Overview of Key Concepts and Methodology*, Transnat'l Disp. Mgmt., July 2007 .....17
